ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
January 19, 2017

COUNTY OF JACKSON, )
)
Complainant, )
)
V. ) AC 17-3
) (No.077 814 5117)
GARY CLOVER, ) (Administrative Citation)
)
Respondent. )

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by C.K. Zalewski):

On August 23, 2016, Jackson County timely filed an administrative citation (AC) against
Gary Clover alleging that on July 20, 2016, respondent violated Sections 21(p)(1), 21(p)(4), and
21(p)(7) of the Act, by causing or allowing the open dumping of waste resulting in litter, the
deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters, and the deposition of general or clean
construction or demolition debris. 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(4), (p)(7) (2014). The AC concerns
Clover’s facility located at 398 E. Industrial Park Rd in Murphysboro, Jackson County.

On January 4, 2017, Jackson County filed its Motion to Withdraw and Dismiss
Administrative Citation (Motion). Jackson County states that it, “inspected the Respondent’s site
and found it to be cleaned up and in compliance with the open dumping laws.” Motion at 1. The
Board grants Jackson County’s motion, dismisses the case, and closes the docket.

IT ISSO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the
Board adopted the above order on January 19, 2017, by a vote of 5-0.

() Do Q. Brsun

Don A. Brown, Assistant Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board



